Senate Resolution 487 By: Senators Mullis of the 53rd and Miller of the 49th

## A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life of Congressman Gordon Lee and dedicating an intersection in his memory; 2 and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, Congressman Gordon Lee has long been recognized by the citizens of this state 4 for the vital role that he played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the 5 welfare of the citizens of Georgia and the United States; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Gordon Lee was born on May 29, 1859, near Ringgold, Georgia, 6 7 and graduated from Emory College in 1880; and

8 WHEREAS, Congressman Lee was elected to the Georgia House of Representatives in 1894

9 and served as a member of the Georgia Senate from 1902 to 1904; and

10 WHEREAS, he was appointed to the State memorial board by Governor William Atkinson 11 and served as a member of the National Forest Reservation Commission; and

12 WHEREAS, Congressman Lee served in the United States House of Representatives from 13 1905 to 1927; and

22

14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this 15 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an 16 intersection in his memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 341 and Gordon Street/10th Street in Walker
County is dedicated as the Congressman Gordon Lee Memorial Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Congressman Gordon Lee
Memorial Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Department
of Transportation.